Zoning and Planning Board Minutes
                                                          
March 22, 2016


TOWN OF I N D I A L A N T I C

Brevard County, Florida 32903

LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY/ZONING AND PLANNING BOARD

March 22, 2016     5:30 PM      Indialantic Town Hall

MINUTES NO. 16-04
A meeting of the Indialantic Zoning and Planning Board/Local Planning Agency was held on Tuesday, March 22, 2016, in Indialantic Town Hall, 216 Fifth Avenue, Indialantic, Florida, as publicly noticed.

PRESENT:
Mick McCabe

Vice-Chairman





Tom Kleving

Member





Edwin Mackiewicz
1st Alternate





Wendy Grice

2nd Alternate





Christopher Chinault
Town Manager





Joan Clark

Town Clerk

ABSENT:
Rick Bertel

Chairman





Dan Sullivan

Member (excused)





John Estes

Member (excused)





Tina Descovich

School Board Representative





Cliff Stokes

Building Official (excused)

1.

CALL TO ORDER AT 5:30 PM

Vice-Chairman McCabe called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.
2.
APPROVAL OF PRIOR MEETING MINUTES

A.  Minutes 16-03 – February 24, 2016
*
MOTION By Ms. Grice; Seconded by Mr. Mackiewicz, to approve the minutes of February 24, 2016.



AYES:
McCabe, Kleving, Mackiewicz, and Grice



THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. (4 TO 0)

3.
REPORTS AND DISCUSSIONS
A. Ordinance No. 16-08: Amending Section 17-4 to add the definition of the term “Day.”  The Zoning & Planning Board is being requested to find the ordinance to be consistent with the Town’s adopted Comprehensive Plan, and in particular, Policy 1.1, Objective 1, Future Land Use Element of the Plan.



Mr. Chinault explained that certain portions of the zoning regulations, specifically appeals, required a clarification of the term “day.”



Vice-Chairman McCabe asked if the ordinance as proposed just clarified the term.  Mr. Chinault advised it did, and he further clarified that the term had to be defined when dealing with Chapter 17.




Discussion was held with regard to service (i.e. legal ad, certified mail, hand delivery).



Vice-Chairman McCabe asked if the definition provided would cover everything in the chapter.  Mr. Chinault advised it would unless another time period was specified.  He noted that the definition applied more towards appeals.

*

MOTION By Ms. Grice; Seconded by Mr. Kleving; finding Ordinance No. 16-08, amending Section 17-4 to add the definition of the term “Day” consistent with the Town’s adopted Comprehensive Plan, and in particular, Policy 1.1, Objective 1, Future Land Use Element of the Plan.



AYES:
McCabe, Kleving, Mackiewicz, and Grice



THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. (4 TO 0)


B.
Ordinance No. 16-10: Updating the five-year schedule of capital improvements of the Town’s Comprehensive Plan as mandated by Florida Statutes Sections 163.3177(3)(b).  The Zoning & Planning Board is being requested to find the ordinance to be consistent with the Town’s adopted Comprehensive Plan, and in particular, Policy 1.1, Objective 1, Future Land Use Element of the Plan.



Mr. Chinault advised that Ordinance 16-10 updated the Town’s five-year schedule of capital improvements, which was a component of the Comprehensive Plan.  He noted the Town was supposed to update the table every year and the Town had to have a current CIE to be eligible for the FRDAP grant.


He reviewed each item of the 5-year Capital Improvement Schedule:

	Town of Indialantic 5-Year Capital Improvement Schedule

	Project
	Funding
	FY-16
	FY-17
	FY-18
	FY-19
	FY-20
	FY-21

	Drainage Impr. (closed) (1)
	General Fd.
	$50,000
	$100,000
	$100,000
	$100,000
	$100,000
	$100,000

	Drainage Impr. (surface) (2)
	General Fd.
	
	$50,000
	$50,000
	$50,000
	$50,000
	$50,000

	Lily Drainage
	FDEP
	$48,000
	
	
	
	
	

	
	General Fd.
	$73,000
	
	
	
	
	

	Street Resurfacing
	General Fd.
	$42,000
	$50,000
	$50,000
	$50,000
	$50,000
	$50,000

	S. River. Dr. (3)
	General Fd.
	
	
	
	(4) $116,500
	
	

	N. Ramona (3)
	General Fd.
	
	
	
	
	$30,000
	

	Park Improve.
	FRDAP
	
	
	(5) $50,000
	
	(6) $50,000
	

	

	Totals
	
	$213,000
	$200,000
	$250,000
	$316,500
	$280,000
	$200,000

	

	(1)   monies toward $5,700,000 estimated need to replace portions of closed storm drain system

(2)   swales or drainage retention area expenses

(3)   includes milling and resurfacing

(4)   fully funded General Fund reserves

(5)   Sunrise Park improvements (e.g. play items, picnic shelter repair, picnic area)

(6)   Orlando Park improvements (e.g. including play items)

	Source: Town of Indialantic




Discussion was held with regard to drainage and street resurfacing.
*

MOTION By Mr. Kleving; Seconded by Mr. Mackiewicz, finding Ordinance No. 16-10, updating the five-year schedule of capital improvements of the Town’s Comprehensive Plan consistent with the Town’s Comprehensive Plan, and in particular, Policy 1.1, Objective 1, Future Land Use Element of the Plan.



AYES:
McCabe, Kleving, Mackiewicz, and Grice



THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. (4 TO 0)


C.
Fence (swimming pool) construction to adjust provisions of Section 17-105



This item was tabled until the Building Official was in attendance.


D.
Sidewalks



Mr. Chinault distributed a sidewalk chart to each member of the Board.



This item was tabled for future discussion.

4.
REPORT FROM BUILDING OFFICIAL

A.  Reports are included in packets for informational pages to the Board


Discussion was held with regard to building projects in Town (i.e. lot on 12th, ABC Liquors, house at 500 N. Riverside Drive).



Mr. Kleving referred to the Building Department Permits Issued report and questioned as to item 3, New Pool Tax Account Number 2.  Mr. Chinault advised he would check with Mr. Stokes when he returned from vacation.



Discussion was held with regard to the trimming of sea grapes along Wavecrest.


5.

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
6.

ADJOURNMENT

*

MOTION By Mr. Kleving; Seconded by Mr. Mackiewicz, to adjourn.


AYES:
McCabe, Kleving, Mackiewicz, and Grice



THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. (4 TO 0)



The meeting adjourned at 6:10 p.m.










________________________________










Rick Bertel, Chairman

___________________________________

Joan Clark, Town Clerk
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